## RESOLUTION 2024-003

## A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE TOWN STAFF TO ADVERTISE A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE ADJUSTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER RATES

WHEREAS the Town of Mineral maintains a community water system, and

WHEREAS all community water systems are required to develop and maintain an inventory of each service line in their distribution system to comply with the Lead and Copper Rule Revisions of the EPA and must submit their initial inventories to their State by October 16, 2024, and

WHEREAS the Virginia Department of Health Office of Drinking Water has made grant funding available to offset the cost the development and maintenance of that inventory, and

WHEREAS the deadline for the application for that grant funding is March 31. 2024.and

WHEREAS in order to qualify for the grant funding the Town of Mineral will be required to increase the fees for water service provided by the Town.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Mineral on this 22nd day of March, 2024 does hereby authorize town staff to advertise a public hearing to be held at 6:30 p.m. on Monday, April 8, 2024 for the adjustment of fees for water and sewer services provided by the Town of Mineral on Mary 1, 2024.

ORDERED THIS 25th day of March, 2024.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was duly adopted by the following vote:

Chapman - Covert - Kube –	McCarthy – McGehee –	
Kube –		
		Edwin J. Jarvis, Mayor
ATTEST:		
Acting Town	 Clerk	